PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
DECEMBER 2012 POLITICAL SURVEY
FINAL TOPLINE
December 5-9, 2012
N=1,503

RANDOMIZE Q.1 AND Q.2

ASK ALL:

Q.1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President? [IF DK
ENTER AS DK. IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH: Overall do you approve or disapprove of the
way Barack Obama is handling his job as President? IF STILL DEPENDS ENTER AS DK]

Dis- (voL.) Dis- (voL.)
Approve approve DK/Ref Approve approve DK/Ref

Dec 5-9, 2012 55 39 6 Oct 13-18, 2010 46 45 9
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 50 43 7 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 47 44 9
Jun 7-17, 2012 47 45 8 Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 47 41 12
May 9-Jun 3, 2012 46 42 11 Jun 8-28, 2010 48 41 11
Apr 4-15, 2012 46 45 9 Jun 16-20, 2010 48 43 9
Mar 7-11, 2012 50 41 9 May 6-9, 2010 47 42 11
Feb 8-12, 2012 47 43 10 Apr 21-26, 2010 47 42 11
Jan 11-16, 2012 44 48 8 Apr 8-11, 2010 48 43 9
Dec 7-11, 2011 46 43 11 Mar 10-14, 2010 46 43 12
Nov 9-14, 2011 46 46 8 Feb 3-9, 2010 49 39 12
Sep 22-0ct 4, 2011 43 48 9 Jan 6-10, 2010 49 42 10
Aug 17-21, 2011 43 49 7 Dec 9-13, 2009 49 40 11
Jul 20-24, 2011 44 48 8 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 51 36 13
Jun 15-19, 2011 46 45 8 Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 52 36 12
May 25-30, 2011 52 39 10 Sep 10-15, 2009 55 33 13
May 5-8, 2011 50 39 11 Aug 20-27, 2009 52 37 12
May 2, 2011 56 38 6 Aug 11-17, 2009 51 37 11
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 47 45 8 Jul 22-26, 2009 54 34 12
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 51 39 10 Jun 10-14, 2009 61 30 9
Feb 2-7, 2011 49 42 9 Apr 14-21, 2009 63 26 11
Jan 5-9, 2011 46 44 10 Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 61 26 13
Dec 1-5, 2010 45 43 13 Mar 9-12, 2009 59 26 15
Nov 4-7, 2010 44 44 12 Feb 4-8, 2009 64 17 19
RANDOMIZE Q.1 AND Q.2
ASK ALL:
Q.2 All in all, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in this country today?

Satis- Dis- (voL.) Satis- Dis- (voL.)

fied satisfied DK/Ref fied satisfied DK/Ref
Dec 5-9, 2012 33 62 5 Nov 4-7, 2010 23 69 8
Oct 18-21, 2012 32 61 8 Sep 23-26, 2010 30 63 7
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 31 64 5 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 25 71 5
Jun 7-17, 2012 28 68 5 Jun 24-27, 2010 27 64 9
May 9-Jun 3, 2012 29 64 7 May 13-16, 2010 28 64 7
Apr 4-15, 2012 24 69 6 Apr 21-26, 2010 29 66 5
Feb 8-12, 2012 28 66 6 Apr 1-5, 2010 31 63 6
Jan 11-16, 2012 21 75 4 Mar 11-21, 2010 25 69 5
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 17 78 5 Mar 10-14, 2010 23 71 7
Aug 17-21, 2011 17 79 4 Feb 3-9, 2010 23 71 6
Jul 20-24, 2011 17 79 4 Jan 6-10, 2010 27 69 4
Jun 15-19, 2011 23 73 4 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 25 67 7
May 5-8, 2011 30 62 8 Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 25 67 7
May 2, 2011 32 60 8 Sep 10-15, 2009! 30 64 7
Mar 8-14, 2011 22 73 5
Feb 2-7, 2011 26 68 5 L In September 10-15, 2009 and other surveys
Jan 5-9, 2011 23 71 6 noted with an asterisk, the question was worded
Dec 1-5, 2010 21 72 7 “Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the

way things are going in our country today?”
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Q.2 CONTINUED...

Aug 20-27, 2009
Aug 11-17, 2009

Jul 22-26, 2009

Jun 10-14, 2009

Apr 28-May 12, 2009
Apr 14-21, 2009

Jan 7-11, 2009
December, 2008
Early October, 2008
Mid-September, 2008
August, 2008

July, 2008

June, 2008

Late May, 2008
March, 2008

Early February, 2008
Late December, 2007
October, 2007
February, 2007
Mid-January, 2007
Early January, 2007
December, 2006
Mid-November, 2006
Early October, 2006
July, 2006

May, 2006*

March, 2006
January, 2006

Late November, 2005
Early October, 2005
July, 2005

Late May, 2005*
February, 2005
January, 2005
December, 2004
Mid-October, 2004
July, 2004

May, 2004

Late February, 2004*
Early January, 2004
December, 2003
October, 2003
August, 2003

April 8, 2003
January, 2003

Satis-
fied
28
28
28
30
34
23
20
13
11
25
21
19
19
18
22
24
27
28
30
32
30
28
28
30
30
29
32
34
34
29
35
39
38
40
39
36
38
33
39
45
44
38
40
50
44

Dis-

(VOL.)

satisfied DK/Ref

65
65
66
64
58
70
73
83
86
69
74
74
76
76
72
70
66
66
61
61
63
65
64
63
65
65
63
61
59
65
58
57
56
54
54
58
55
61
55
48
47
56
53
41
50
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November, 2002
September, 2002
Late August, 2002
May, 2002

March, 2002

Late September, 2001
Early September, 2001
June, 2001

March, 2001
February, 2001
January, 2001
October, 2000 (RVs)
September, 2000
June, 2000

April, 2000

August, 1999
January, 1999
November, 1998
Early September, 1998
Late August, 1998
Early August, 1998
February, 1998
January, 1998
September, 1997
August, 1997
January, 1997

July, 1996

March, 1996

October, 1995

June, 1995

April, 1995

July, 1994

March, 1994

October, 1993
September, 1993
May, 1993

January, 1993
January, 1992
November, 1991
Gallup: Late Feb, 1991
August, 1990

May, 1990

January, 1989
September, 1988 (RVs)
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Satis-
fied
41
41
47
44
50
57
41
43
47
46
55
54
51
47
48
56
53
46
54
55
50
59
46
45
49
38
29
28
23
25
23
24
24
22
20
22
39
28
34
66
47
41
45
50

Dis-

(VoL.)

satisfied DK/Ref

48
55
44
44
40
34
53
52
45
43
41
39
41
45
43
39
41
44
42
41
44
37
50
49
46
58
67
70
73
73
74
73
71
73
75
71
50
68
61
31
48
54
50
45
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4
9
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ASK ALL:

Q.3 Looking ahead, so far as you are concerned, do you think that 2013 will be better or worse than
20127
(voL.)
Better Worse DK/Ref
Dec 5-9, 2012 55 36 9
Jan 11-16, 2012 57 29 14
Dec 1-5, 2010 55 31 14
Jan 6-10, 2010 67 26 8
Jan 7-11, 2009 52 37 11
December, 2007 50 34 16
December, 2006 57 28 15
December, 1999 66 19 15
December, 1998 59 25 16
December, 1994 59 28 13
Gallup:December, 1993 64 20 16
Gallup:December, 1992 61 11 28
Gallup:December, 1991 61 31 8
Gallup:December, 1990 48 42 10
Gallup:December, 1986 53 25 22
Gallup:December, 1985 64 20 17
Gallup:December, 1984 61 20 19
Gallup:December, 1982 50 32 18
Gallup:December, 1981 41 44 15
ASK ALL:

Q.4 Do you approve or disapprove of the job the [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] are doing? [IF DK
ENTER AS DK. IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH: Overall do you approve or disapprove of the
job the [ITEM] are doing? IF STILL DEPENDS ENTER AS DK]. [INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION:
REPEAT FULL QUESTION FOR NEXT ITEM]

(voL.)
Approve Disapprove DK/Ref
a. Republican leaders in Congress
Dec 5-9, 2012 25 67 8
Dec 7-11, 2011 21 68 11
Nov 9-14, 2011 23 67 10
Aug 17-21, 2011 22 69 9
Jul 20-24, 2011 25 66 10
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 30 61 9
Feb 24-27, 2011 36 45 19
Jan 5-9, 20112 34 43 22
Nov 4-7, 2010 41 37 22
Sep 30-Oct 3, 2010 24 60 16
Jul 22-25, 2010 33 53 14
Jun 16-20, 2010 31 55 14
Apr 8-11, 2010 30 56 14
Mar 10-14, 2010 25 59 16
Jan 6-10, 2010 27 57 16
Dec 9-13, 2009 29 51 20
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 24 60 17
Jun 10-14, 2009 29 56 15
Mar 9-12, 2009 28 51 21
Feb 4-8, 2009 34 51 15
Early October, 2006 33 56 11
June, 2006 30 53 17
March, 2006 32 50 18
2 Question wording for Nov. 4-7, 2010, and Jan. 5-9, 2011, was: “Do you approve or disapprove of Republican

congressional leaders’ policies and plans for the future?”

WWwWw.people-press.org



Q.4 CONTINUED... (voL.)
Approve Disapprove DK/Ref
January, 2006 33 52 15
Early November, 2005 33 50 17
Early October, 2005 32 52 16
Mid-September, 2005 36 49 15
Mid-May, 2005 35 50 15
Mid-March, 2005 39 44 17
Early February, 2004 41 42 17
January, 2003 48 37 15
June, 2002 50 34 16
May, 2002 49 34 17
February, 2002 56 24 20
Early September, 2001 43 39 18
June, 2001 40 40 20
May, 2001 45 36 19
April, 2001 45 30 25
January, 2001 43 36 21
July, 2000 36 46 18
May, 2000 40 42 18
March, 2000 38 43 19
February, 2000 40 43 17
January, 2000 39 41 20
December, 1999 38 42 20
October, 1999 34 50 16
Late September, 1999 34 46 20
August, 1999 40 44 16
July, 1999 36 45 19
June, 1999 37 46 17
May, 1999 38 44 18
March, 1999 38 47 15
February, 1999 37 51 12
January, 1999 38 50 12
Early December, 1998 38 49 13
November, 1998 41 48 11
Early September, 1998 44 37 19
Early August, 1998 43 37 20
June, 1998 42 38 20
May, 1998 40 41 19
April, 1998 41 40 19
March, 1998 43 39 18
January, 1998 43 41 16
November, 1997 41 43 16
August, 1997 42 44 14
June, 1997 33 50 17
May, 1997 40 44 16
April, 1997 40 44 16
February, 1997 44 42 14
January, 1997 38 47 15
December, 1996° 40 43 17
July, 1996 38 48 14
June, 1996 36 50 14
April, 1996 39 46 15
March, 1996 35 51 14
February, 1996 33 53 14
January, 1996 36 54 10
October, 1995 36 51 13
September, 1995 36 50 14
August, 1995 38 45 17

From December, 1994, through December, 1996, the question was worded: “As best you can tell, do you approve or
disapprove of the policies and proposals of the Republican leaders in Congress?”.
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Q.4 CONTINUED... (VoL.)

Approve Disapprove DK/Ref
June, 1995 41 45 14
April, 1995 44 43 13
March, 1995 43 39 18
December, 1994 52 28 20
b. Democratic leaders in Congress
Dec 5-9, 2012 40 53 7
Dec 7-11, 2011 31 58 11
Nov 9-14, 2011 30 61 9
Aug 17-21, 2011 29 63 9
Jul 20-24, 2011 30 60 10
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 31 60 9
Feb 24-27, 2011 33 48 19
Sep 30-Oct 3, 2010 30 53 17
Jul 22-25, 2010 35 56 10
Jun 16-20, 2010 35 53 12
Apr 8-11, 2010 38 51 11
Mar 10-14, 2010 31 57 12
Jan 6-10, 2010 35 53 11
Dec 9-13, 2009 36 47 17
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 33 53 15
Jun 10-14, 2009 42 45 13
Mar 9-12, 2009 47 35 18
Feb 4-8, 2009 48 38 14
August, 2008 31 58 11
January, 2008 31 53 16
November, 2007 35 50 15
October, 2007 31 54 15
July, 2007 33 54 13
June, 2007 34 49 17
April, 2007 36 43 21
March, 2007* 37 42 21
February, 2007 41 36 23
Mid-January, 2007 39 34 27
November, 2006° 50 21 29
Early October, 2006 35 53 12
June, 2006 32 50 18
March, 2006 34 46 20
January, 2006 34 48 18
Early November, 2005 36 44 20
Early October, 2005 32 48 20
Mid-September, 2005 36 45 19
Mid-May, 2005 39 41 20
Mid-March, 2005 37 44 19
Early February, 2004 38 42 20
June, 2002 47 36 17
May, 2002 42 37 21
February, 2002 49 30 21
Early September, 2001 49 30 21
June, 2001 50 28 22
December, 1994 52 28 20

NO QUESTION 5

In March 2007 the question was worded: “Do you approve or disapprove of the policies and proposals of the Democratic
leaders in Congress?”.

Question wording in November, 2006, and December, 1994, was: “As best you can tell, do you approve or disapprove of
Democratic congressional leaders’ policies and plans for the future?”.
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ASK ALL:
Q.6 If you were setting priorities for the federal government these days, would you place a higher
priority on [OPTION] or a higher priority on [OPTION]?

Sep 22-

Dec 5-9 Jun 7-17 Oct4 Aug 17-21Jun 15-19 Feb 2-7
2012 2012 2011 2011 2011 2011
45 Spending to help the economy recover 48 47 47 42 46
49 Reducing the budget deficit 47 48 46 52 49
7 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 5 5 7 6 5

TREND FOR COMPARISON
If you were setting priorities for the government these days, would you place a higher priority on
[OPTION] or a higher priority on [OPTION]?

Nov 4-7 Jul 15-18 Feb 3-9 Jul 22-26 Jun 18-21
2010 2010 2010 2009° 2009

Spending more to help the economy recover 43 51 47 53 48
Reducing the budget deficit 50 40 47 38 46
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 7 9 6 9 6

NO QUESTION 7

RANDOMIZE Q.8 AND Q.9 IN BLOCK WITH Q.10 AND Q.11

ASK ALL:

Thinking about the nation’s economy...

Q.8 How would you rate economic conditions in this country today... as excellent, good, only fair, or
poor?

Only (voL.)
Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref

Dec 5-9, 2012 1 14 50 35 1
Oct 24-28, 2012 1 12 42 44 1
Sep 12-16, 2012 1 12 43 44 1
Jun 7-17, 2012 1 9 47 42 1
Mar 7-11, 2012 1 9 38 51 1
Feb 8-12, 2012 1 10 46 43 1
Jan 11-16, 2012 2 9 42 47 1
Dec 7-11, 2011 * 8 38 53 1
Aug 17-21, 2011 1 6 37 56 1
Jun 15-19, 2011 * 8 45 46 1
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 1 7 38 53 1
Feb 2-7, 2011 1 11 45 42 1
Dec 1-5, 2010 1 8 44 45 1
Oct 13-18, 2010 1 7 38 54 1
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 1 7 43 48 1
Jun 3-6, 2010 1 8 48 43 1
Apr 21-26, 2010 * 11 39 49 1
Mar 10-14, 2010 1 6 39 53 1
Feb 3-9, 2010 1 7 38 53 1
Dec 9-13, 2009 1 7 41 50 1
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 * 8 41 50 1
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 1 8 43 48 1
Aug 11-17, 2009 * 8 38 52 2
Jun 10-14, 2009 1 8 39 52 1
Mar 9-12, 2009 * 6 25 68 1
Feb 4-8, 2009 * 4 24 71 1
December, 2008 * 7 33 59 1
November, 2008 1 6 28 64 1

In July, 2009, question was asked as part of a list that included items on: spending on education, spending on health care
and spending to develop energy technology.
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Q.8 CONTINUED...

Only (voL.)
Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref
Late October, 2008 * 7 25 67 1
Early October, 2008 1 8 32 58 1
Late September, 2008 * 7 27 65 1
July, 2008 1 9 39 50 1
April, 2008 1 10 33 56 *
March, 2008 1 10 32 56 1
Early February, 2008 1 16 36 45 2
January, 2008 3 23 45 28 1
November, 2007 3 20 44 32 1
September, 2007 3 23 43 29 2
June, 2007 6 27 40 25 2
February, 2007 5 26 45 23 1
December, 2006 6 32 41 19 2
Early November, 2006 (RVs) 9 35 37 17 2
Late October, 2006 6 27 40 25 2
September, 2006 5 32 41 20 2
March, 2006 4 29 44 22 1
January, 2006 4 30 45 19 2
Early October, 2005 2 23 45 29 1
Mid-September, 2005 3 28 44 24 1
Mid-May, 2005 3 29 47 20 1
January, 2005 3 36 45 15 1
December, 2004 3 33 43 20 1
Early November, 2004 (RVs) 5 31 37 26 1
Mid-September, 2004 4 34 40 20 2
August, 2004 3 30 45 21 1
Late April, 2004 4 34 38 22 2
Late February, 20047 2 29 42 26 1

RANDOMIZE Q.8 AND Q.9 IN BLOCK WITH Q.10 AND Q.11

ASK ALL:

Q.9 A year from now, do you expect that economic conditions in the country as a whole will be better
than they are at present, or worse, or just about the same as now?

(voL.)
Better Worse Same DK/Ref
Dec 5-9, 2012 37 25 36 2
Sep 12-16, 2012 43 8 42 8
Jun 7-17, 2012 34 11 50 5
Mar 7-11, 2012 44 14 38 4
Feb 8-12, 2012 44 10 42 3
Jan 11-16, 2012 34 16 46 3
Dec 7-11, 2011 28 18 50 4
Aug 17-21, 2011 29 18 50 2
Jun 15-19, 2011 29 23 46 2
Oct 13-18, 2010 35 16 45 4
Apr 21-26, 2010 42 19 36 3
Feb 3-9, 2010 42 16 40 3
Dec 9-13, 2009 42 17 38 3
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 39 19 39 2
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 45 15 38 3
Aug 11-17, 2009 45 19 33 3
Jun 10-14, 2009 48 16 34 2
Mar 9-12, 2009 41 19 37 3
Feb 4-8, 2009 40 18 38 4
December, 2008 43 17 36 4
Early October, 2008 46 16 30 8

Earlier trends available from Gallup.
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Q.9 CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Better Worse Same DK/Ref
July, 2008 30 21 41 8
March, 2008 33 22 39 6
January, 2008 20 26 48 6
September, 2007 19 23 53 5
June, 2007 16 24 55 5
February, 2007 17 20 58 5
December, 2006 22 18 56 4
September, 2006 16 25 55 4
January, 2006 20 22 55 3
Early October, 2005 20 32 45 3
Mid-September, 2005 18 37 43 2
Mid-May, 2005 18 24 55 3
January, 2005 27 18 52 3
August, 2004 36 9 47 8
Late February, 2004 39 12 41 8
September, 2003 37 17 43 3
May, 2003 43 19 35 3
Late March, 2003 33 23 37 7
January, 2003 30 20 44 6
January, 2002 44 17 36 3
Newsweek: January, 2001 18 33 44 5
June, 2000 15 24 55 6
Early October, 1998 (RVs) 16 22 57 5
Early September, 1998 18 17 61 4
May, 1990 18 31 45 6
February, 1989 25 22 49 4
September, 1988 (RVs) 24 16 51 9
May, 1988 24 20 46 10
January, 1988 22 26 45 7
Newsweek: January, 1984 (RVs) 35 13 49 3

RANDOMIZE Q.8 AND Q.9 IN BLOCK WITH Q.10 AND Q.11

ASK ALL:

Thinking about your personal finances...

Q.10 How would you rate your own personal financial situation? Would you say you are in excellent
shape, good shape, only fair shape or poor shape financially?

Only (VoL.)
Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref
Dec 5-9, 2012 7 32 38 22 1
Oct 24-28, 2012 8 35 36 20 1
Sep 12-16, 2012 8 35 36 20 1
Jun 7-17, 2012 7 34 38 21 1
Jan 11-16, 2012 6 29 42 22 1
Dec 7-11, 2011 6 32 37 24 1
Jun 15-19, 2011 5 33 40 21 1
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 7 29 36 26 2
Feb 2-7, 2011 7 29 41 22 1
Dec 1-5, 2010 5 30 40 23 2
Oct 13-18, 2010 6 33 36 23 1
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 6 30 40 23 1
Jun 3-6, 2010 6 32 38 20 4
Mar 10-14, 2010 6 31 39 22 2
Dec 9-13, 2009 7 28 39 24 2
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 5 30 40 25 1
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 6 32 38 22 1
Aug 11-17, 2009 6 31 36 26 2
Jun 10-14, 2009 6 32 39 22 1
Feb 4-8, 2009 5 33 41 20 1
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Q.10 CONTINUED...

December, 2008

Early October, 2008
July, 2008

April, 2008

March, 2008

Early February, 2008
January, 2008
November, 2007
September, 2007
February, 2007
December, 2006

Late October, 2006
March, 2006

January, 2006

Mid-May, 2005

January, 2005

August, 2004
September, 2003

Late March, 2003
January, 2003

Early October, 2002
June, 2002

Late September, 2001
June, 2001

June, 2000

August, 1999

May, 1997

September, 1996 (RVs)
February, 1995

March, 1994

December, 1993

U.S. News: January, 1993
U.S. News: October, 1992
U.S. News: August, 1992
U.S. News: May, 1992
U.S. News: January, 1992

Excellent Good
6 32
35
33
35
39
36
39
41
38
41
40
40
39
39
37
41
42
38
43
38
39
40
40
38
43
43
43
47
39
41
34
33
34
30
35
32
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RANDOMIZE Q.8 AND Q.9 IN BLOCK WITH Q.10 AND Q.11
ASK ALL:
Over the course of the next year, do you think the financial situation of you and your family will

Q.11

improve a lot, improve some, get a little worse or get a lot worse?

Dec 5-9, 2012

Sep 12-16, 2012
Jun 7-17, 2012

Jan 11-16, 2012
Dec 7-11, 2011
Jun 15-19, 2011
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011
Dec 1-5, 2010

Oct 13-18, 2010
Mar 10-14, 2010
Dec 9-13, 2009
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009
Aug 11-17, 2009

Only
fair
40
40
37
39
34
37
34
34
34
36
35
33
36
37
39
34
34
36
31
39
37
37
37
39
35
41
38
34
38
40
45
46
40
47
45
45

Poor
21
18
19
16
17
16
15
15
16
14
16
16
15
15
16
14
14
15
12
15
16
16
14
16
11
9
11
10
14
13
15
16
19
17
15
18

(VOL.)
DK/Ref
1

HHERRRRERRERRRERRERAENRERNNFRRARRRERNERENRAENRERNNNNNRE

(voL.)

Improve Improve Get a Get a lot Stay the (VOL.)

a lot some little worse  worse same DK/Ref
9 50 18 8 13 2
12 54 11 4 11 7
10 53 15 5 14 4
10 50 18 7 11 3
9 49 17 5 15 4
7 49 21 7 13 3
7 44 23 10 13 3
7 49 20 6 14 4
9 48 16 6 17 5
9 52 15 8 12 4
9 44 19 8 15 4
6 50 19 8 13 4
10 49 17 6 13 4
8 47 17 8 15 5
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10

Q.11 CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Improve Improve Get a Getalot Staythe (VOL.)
alot some little worse worse same DK/Ref
Jun 10-14, 2009 9 54 17 7 9 4
Feb 4-8, 2009 7 47 22 7 13 4
December, 2008 7 49 21 6 13 4
Early October, 2008 8 51 20 6 9 6
July, 2008 7 44 21 7 14 7
March, 2008 10 45 20 7 13 5
January, 2008 11 49 16 6 14 4
September, 2007 10 52 14 4 16 4
February, 2007 11 52 12 3 19 3
December, 2006 10 57 13 3 14 3
January, 2006 10 51 14 5 16 4
Mid-May, 2005 10 51 15 5 15 4
January, 2005 10 54 14 4 15 3
August, 2004 13 57 9 3 12 6
September, 2003 11 53 15 4 14 3
Late March, 2003 12 51 15 4 11 7
January, 2003 9 51 18 5 13 4
Early October, 2002 10 54 13 5 12 6
June, 2002 11 55 15 4 11 4
January, 2002 12 53 15 5 11 4
Late September, 2001 9 46 16 4 17 8
June, 2001 11 52 15 4 14 4
January, 2001 11 46 18 9 12 4
January, 1999 17 55 7 3 14 4
May, 1997 12 56 10 2 17 3
February, 1995 11 53 13 3 17 3
March, 1994 10 57 11 3 16 3
U.S. News: October, 1992 9 51 14 3 15 8
U.S. News: August, 1992 6 50 20 5 14 5
U.S. News: May, 1992 8 49 22 4 13 4
U.S. News: January, 1992 9 46 19 5 16 5
ASK ALL:
Q.12  Which of the following national economic issues worries you most? [READ AND RANDOMIZE]
The Problems in (VoL.)
federal the financial None/not
The job  budget Rising and housing (VOL.) worried (voL.)
situation  deficit prices markets Other about any DK/Ref
Dec 5-9, 2012 40 25 22 10 2 * 1
Sep 12-16, 2012 40 27 19 10 2 1 1
Mar 7-11, 2012 39 24 22 11 2 1 2
Nov 9-14, 2011 47 22 13 12 2 1 2
Sep 1-4, 2011 43 22 17 11 4 2 2
Jul 20-24, 2011 39 29 15 11 3 1 2
May 25-30, 2011 38 28 20 10 2 * 2
Mar 8-14, 2011 34 24 28 10 3 * 1
Feb 2-7, 2011 44 19 23 10 1 1 3
Dec 1-5, 2010 47 19 15 14 1 1 3
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 49 19 15 12 2 1 2
Jun 3-6, 2010 41 23 16 13 3 1 2
Mar 10-14, 2010 45 22 17 11 2 * 2
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ASK ALL:
Q.13  Thinking now about job opportunities where you live, would you say there are plenty of jobs
available in your community or are jobs difficult to find?

(voL.)
Plenty of Jobs are Lots of some jobs, (VOL.)
jobs available difficult to find few of others DK/Ref
Dec 5-9, 2012 22 68 5 5
Jan 11-16, 2012 16 78 2 4
Jun 15-19, 2011 14 79 3 4
Dec 1-5, 2010 14 79 3 4
Mar 10-14, 2010 10 85 3 2
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 14 79 3 3
Feb 4-8, 2009 11 80 3 6
December, 2008 19 73 4 4
Early October, 2008 25 64 4 7
July, 2008 31 58 4 7
April, 2008 30 61 4 5
Early February, 2008 34 53 5 8
November, 2007 41 48 4 7
September, 2007 36 50 6 8
June, 2007 39 49 5 7
February, 2007 39 48 6 7
December, 2006 40 49 5 6
March, 2006 37 56 3 4
January, 2006 33 56 6 5
Early October, 2005 36 56 4 4
May, 2005 30 60 6 4
January, 2005 32 58 5 5
Mid-September, 2004 31 52 6 11
August, 2004 34 55 4 7
Late April, 2004 30 57 4 9
Late February, 2004 31 59 5 6
Mid-January, 2004 27 60 6 7
October, 2003 24 66 5 5
June, 2002 31 59 4 6
June, 2001 42 44 8 6
U.S. News:August, 1992 15 76 6 3
U.S. News:May, 1992 16 77 4 3
U.S. News:January, 1992 12 79 6 3

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=750]:
Q.14F2 What's your view... Do you think the country is more politically divided these days than in the past,

or not?

Dec 5-9 Sep 30-Oct 4 Mar 31-Apr 6 Jan 7-11 Jan Sep Dec
2012 2009 2009 2009 2007 2006 2004
80 More politically divided 64 61 46 66 70 66
17 Not more divided 30 34 45 28 24 26
3 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 6 5 9 6 6 8

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=753]:
Q.15F1 Thinking about the people you know, are they more divided over politics these days than in the
past, or not?

Dec 5-9 Jan Jan Dec
2012 2009 2007 2004
60 More divided over politics 47 51 53
35 Not more divided 47 41 40
5 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 6 8 7
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ASK ALL:

Q.16  Would you say your overall opinion of [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE; OBSERVE FORM SPLITS] is
very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very unfavorable? [INTERVIEWERS:
PROBE TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN “"NEVER HEARD OF” AND “"CAN'T RATE.”] How about
[NEXT ITEM]? [IF NECESSARY: Just in general, is your overall opinion of [ITEM] very favorable,
mostly favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very unfavorable?] [INTERVIEWERS: PROBE TO
DISTINGUISH BETWEEN “"NEVER HEARD OF” AND “"CAN'T RATE."”]

(voL.) (voL.)
------ Favorable ------ ----- Unfavorable ----- Never Can't rate/
Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of Ref

a. The Democratic Party

Dec 5-9, 2012 48 11 37 47 23 25 1 4
Sep 12-16, 2012 53 21 32 40 18 22 * 7
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 47 14 33 45 21 24 * 8
Mar 7-11, 2012 49 14 36 43 18 25 * 7
Jan 11-16, 2012 43 13 29 51 23 28 * 7
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 46 13 32 45 19 26 * 9
Aug 17-21, 2011 43 9 34 50 21 29 * 7
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 48 14 34 45 18 27 * 6
Feb 2-7, 2011 47 13 35 46 17 29 * 6
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 50 13 36 44 20 24 * 7
July 1-5, 2010 44 12 31 45 22 23 * 11
April 1-5, 2010 38 9 29 52 27 25 * 9
Mar 18-21, 2010 40 8 32 49 25 24 * 11
Feb 3-9, 2010 48 9 39 44 17 27 * 8
Aug 20-27, 2009 48 11 37 43 19 24 * 10
Aug 11-17, 2009 49 12 37 40 16 25 * 10
Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 59 15 44 34 13 21 * 7
Jan 7-11, 2009 62 19 43 32 12 20 * 6
Late October, 2008 57 19 38 33 15 18 * 10
Mid-September, 2008 55 18 37 39 14 25 * 6
August, 2008 57 16 41 37 13 24 * 6
Late May, 2008 57 14 43 37 14 23 * 6
July, 2007 51 13 38 41 14 27 0 8
Early January, 2007 54 15 39 35 12 23 * 11
Late October, 2006 53 13 40 36 11 25 * 11
July, 2006 47 13 34 44 13 31 2 7
April, 2006 47 12 35 42 14 28 * 11
February, 2006 48 14 34 44 17 27 0 8
Late October, 2005 49 14 35 41 15 26 * 10
July, 2005 50 15 35 41 14 27 * 9
June, 2005 52 12 40 39 13 26 * 9
December, 2004 53 13 40 41 14 27 * 6
June, 2004 54 12 42 36 11 25 0 10
Early February, 2004 58 14 44 37 9 28 * 5
June, 2003 54 11 43 38 10 28 0 8
April, 2003 57 13 44 36 11 25 * 7
December, 2002 54 15 39 37 10 27 * 9
July, 2001 58 18 40 34 10 24 * 8
January, 2001 60 18 42 30 9 21 1 9
September, 2000 (RVs) 60 16 44 35 12 23 * 5
August, 1999 59 14 45 37 9 28 * 4
February, 1999 58 11 47 37 11 26 0 5
January, 1999 55 14 41 38 12 26 0 7
Early December, 1998 59 18 41 34 10 24 0 7
Early October, 1998 (RVs) 56 11 45 38 9 29 * 6
Early September, 1998 60 13 47 33 8 25 * 7
March, 1998 58 15 43 36 10 26 * 6
August, 1997 52 11 41 42 10 32 0 6
June, 1997 61 10 51 33 8 25 * 6
January, 1997 60 13 47 35 7 28 * 5
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Q.16 CONTINUED...
(VOL.) (VOL.)

—————— Favorable ------ ----- Unfavorable ----- Never Can't rate/

Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of Ref
October, 1995 49 9 40 48 11 37 0 3
December, 1994 50 13 37 44 13 31 * 6
July, 1994 62 13 49 34 7 27 * 4
May, 1993 57 14 43 34 9 25 0 9
July, 1992 61 17 44 33 9 24 * 6

b. The Republican Party

Dec 5-9, 2012 36 7 28 59 23 36 * 5
Sep 12-16, 2012 42 12 30 50 25 26 * 8
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 36 9 27 56 28 28 * 8
Mar 7-11, 2012 36 7 30 56 27 29 * 8
Jan 11-16, 2012 35 7 27 58 28 30 * 7
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 36 7 29 55 27 28 * 9
Aug 17-21, 2011 34 5 29 59 27 32 * 7
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 42 9 32 51 22 28 1 7
Feb 2-7, 2011 43 8 35 48 19 29 * 9
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 43 8 35 49 21 28 * 8
July 1-5, 2010 39 10 29 49 24 25 * 12
April 1-5, 2010 37 8 29 53 26 27 * 9
Mar 18-21, 2010 37 5 32 51 20 31 * 12
Feb 3-9, 2010 46 5 41 46 14 32 0 8
Aug 20-27, 2009 40 6 34 50 19 31 * 10
Aug 11-17, 2009 40 7 33 50 18 32 * 10
Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 40 7 33 51 17 34 0 9
Jan 7-11, 2009 40 5 35 55 21 34 * 5
Late October, 2008 40 10 30 50 23 27 * 10
Mid-September, 2008 47 11 36 46 22 24 * 7
August, 2008 43 9 34 49 18 31 1 7
Late May, 2008 39 7 32 53 20 33 * 8
July, 2007 39 7 32 53 22 31 0 8
Early January, 2007 41 9 32 48 21 27 1 10
Late October, 2006 41 9 32 50 20 30 * 9
July, 2006 40 10 30 52 23 29 1 7
April, 2006 40 10 30 50 21 29 * 10
February, 2006 44 11 33 50 24 26 * 6
Late October, 2005 42 12 30 49 24 25 * 9
July, 2005 48 13 35 43 18 25 * 9
June, 2005 48 11 37 44 20 24 0 8
December, 2004 52 15 37 42 17 25 0 6
June, 2004 51 12 39 40 14 26 0 9
Early February, 2004 52 14 38 42 16 26 * 6
June, 2003 58 14 44 33 10 23 0 9
April, 2003 63 14 49 31 10 21 * 6
December, 2002 59 18 41 33 11 22 * 8
July, 2001 48 11 37 42 15 27 * 10
January, 2001 56 13 43 35 13 22 * 9
September, 2000 (RVs) 53 11 42 40 12 28 0 7
August, 1999 53 8 45 43 12 31 * 4
February, 1999 44 7 37 51 15 36 0 5
January, 1999 44 10 34 50 23 27 0 6
Early December, 1998 46 11 35 47 20 27 * 7
Early October, 1998 (RVs) 52 9 43 42 14 28 0 6
Early September, 1998 56 9 47 37 11 26 * 7
March, 1998 50 10 40 43 12 31 * 7
August, 1997 47 9 38 47 11 36 * 6
June, 1997 51 8 43 42 11 31 1 6
January, 1997 52 8 44 43 10 33 * 5
October, 1995 52 10 42 44 16 28 * 4
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Q.16 CONTINUED...

December, 1994

July, 1994
May, 1993
July, 1992

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=753]:

c.F1 Congress
Dec 5-9, 2012

Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012
Jan 11-16, 2012
Aug 17-21, 2011
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011

July 1-5, 2010
April 1-5, 2010

Mar 18-21, 2010

Feb 3-9, 2010

Aug 20-27, 2009
Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009

Jan 7-11, 2009

Late May, 2008

July, 2007

Early January, 2007
Late October, 2006
February, 2006

Late October, 2005

July, 2005
June, 2005
June, 2004
July, 2001
March, 2001
January, 2001

September, 2000 (RVs)

August, 1999
June, 1999

February, 1999

January, 1999

Early December, 1998
Early October, 1998 (RVs)
Early September, 1998

October, 1997
August, 1997
June, 1997
May, 1997

February, 1997

January, 1997
June, 1996
April, 1996
January, 1996
October, 1995
August, 1995
June, 1995

February, 1995

July, 1994
May, 1993

November, 1991

March, 1991
May, 1990
May, 1988

14

(voL.)
—————— Favorable ------ ----- Unfavorable ----- Never
Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of
67 21 46 27 8 19 *
63 12 51 33 8 25 *
54 12 42 35 10 25 0
46 9 37 48 17 31 *
27 4 22 67 24 43 1
27 5 22 65 30 35 *
23 5 18 69 33 36 *
25 4 21 70 30 40 4
34 4 30 57 21 36 1
33 6 27 56 23 33 *
25 3 22 65 30 36 *
26 3 23 62 23 39 *
41 3 38 50 17 34 0
37 4 33 52 20 32 *
50 10 40 43 15 28 *
40 5 35 52 20 32 *
41 6 35 51 17 34 0
41 6 35 51 16 35 0
53 11 42 38 9 29 1
41 5 36 46 15 31 *
44 6 38 47 14 33 0
45 7 38 45 13 32 *
49 6 43 40 11 29 *
49 6 43 40 10 30 *
56 7 49 33 7 26 *
57 7 50 32 8 24 *
56 6 50 36 10 26 1
64 10 54 23 5 18 1
61 8 53 32 5 27 *
63 8 55 34 7 27 *
56 9 47 39 9 30 *
52 4 48 44 8 36 0
48 7 41 45 15 30 0
52 11 41 41 12 29 0
62 7 55 33 8 25 0
66 7 59 27 5 22 0
53 5 48 44 11 33 0
50 6 44 44 11 33 0
52 4 48 42 8 34 0
49 5 44 42 10 32 *
52 6 46 40 9 31 *
56 6 50 40 8 32 *
45 6 39 50 12 38 *
45 6 39 50 13 37 0
42 4 38 54 16 38 *
42 4 38 55 13 42 0
45 5 40 47 13 34 *
53 8 45 42 11 31 *
54 10 44 37 10 27 0
53 7 46 43 9 34 *
43 8 35 48 13 35 0
51 7 44 43 9 34 0
66 16 50 26 7 19 0
59 6 53 34 9 25 1
64 8 56 28 5 23 0
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Ref
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Q.16 CONTINUED...

January, 1988
May, 1987
January, 1987
July, 1985

d.F1 Military leaders

Dec 5-9, 2012
March, 2007

NO ITEMS e-f

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=750]:
g.F2 The Supreme Court

Dec 5-9, 2012

Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012
Apr 4-15, 2012
July 1-5, 2010

Feb 3-9, 2010

Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009
April, 2008

July, 2007
January, 2007
July, 2006
February, 2006
Late October, 2005
July, 2005

June, 2005

July, 2001

March, 2001
January, 2001
October, 1997
May, 1997

July, 1994

May, 1993
November, 1991
May, 1990
January, 1988
May, 1987

Roper: March 1985

h.F2 The military

Dec 5-9, 2012
April, 2008

July, 2007

March, 2007
January, 2007
Late October, 2005
Late March, 2005
June, 2004

Newsweek: May, 2002

15

Newsweek: September, 2001 94

July, 2001
January, 2001
August, 1999
June, 1999

Early September, 1998

October, 1997
May, 1997

(voL.)
——————— Favorable-------  ------Unfavorable------ Never
Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of

64 6 58 29 4 25 0
74 10 64 20 4 16 *
59 7 52 31 8 23 0
67 9 58 26 5 21 *
71 16 55 18 5 13 1
65 17 48 23 7 16 0
53 8 45 36 12 24 1
51 10 41 37 14 23 1
52 11 41 29 10 20 *
58 9 49 25 8 17 1
58 8 50 27 8 19 *
64 8 56 21 6 15 0
65 15 50 25 7 18 *
57 12 45 29 9 20 0
72 18 54 17 3 14 2
63 7 56 27 8 19 1
60 16 44 28 10 18 *
62 12 50 27 10 17 *
61 12 49 28 10 18 *
57 8 49 30 8 22 *
70 15 55 20 6 14 *
72 15 57 20 5 15 *
68 18 50 21 8 13 1
77 13 64 18 6 12 *
72 16 56 22 5 17 0
80 18 62 16 3 13 *
73 17 56 18 4 14 0
72 18 54 21 5 16 0
65 10 55 25 7 18 1
79 14 65 13 2 11 *
76 13 63 17 2 15 *
64 17 47 28 7 21 --
83 41 42 12 3 9 0
84 49 35 11 3 8 *
78 47 31 15 6 9 0
77 43 34 17 6 11 0
84 47 37 11 3 8 *
82 44 38 12 4 8 0
87 49 38 9 3 6 *
85 48 37 10 3 7 *
93 59 34 5 2 3 --

58 36 4 2 2 --
81 29 52 11 4 7 *
82 32 50 12 3 9 0
89 30 59 10 2 8 *
83 36 47 13 2 11 0
86 29 57 10 3 7 0
78 22 56 18 5 13 0
80 23 57 16 5 11 0

WWwWw.people-press.org

(voL.)
Can't rate/
Ref
7
6
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Q.16 CONTINUED...
(VOL.) (VOL.)

——————— Favorable-------  ------Unfavorable------ Never Can't rate/

Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of Ref
February, 1996 82 33 49 16 4 12 * 2
July, 1994 87 30 57 11 3 8 * 2
May, 1993 85 32 53 10 2 8 0 5
March, 1991 94 60 34 4 2 2 0 2
May, 1990 73 18 55 21 6 15 * 6
January, 1988 77 20 57 17 3 14 * 6
April, 1987 80 17 63 16 4 12 0 4
January, 1987 73 19 54 16 5 11 * 11
July, 1986 85 32 53 10 3 7 0 5
July, 1985 77 24 53 18 5 13 *

ASK ALL:

Q.17 And is your overall opinion of [INSERT NAME; RANDOMIZE; OBSERVE FORM SPLITS] very
favorable, mostly favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very unfavorable? How about [NEXT NAME]?
[IF NECESSARY: Just in general, is your overall opinion of [NAME] very favorable, mostly
favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very unfavorable?] [INTERVIEWERS: PROBE TO
DISTINGUISH BETWEEN “"NEVER HEARD OF” AND “"CAN'T RATE."”]

(voL.) (voL.)
------- Favorable------- ------Unfavorable------  Never Cant
Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of rate/Ref

a. Barack Obama

Dec 5-9, 2012 59 26 33 40 24 16 * 2
Oct 4-7, 2012 50 24 26 45 26 19 * 5
Sep 12-16, 2012 57 27 30 40 23 17 * 4
Jul 16-26, 2012 51 24 26 42 27 15 0 8
Jun 7-17, 2012 53 20 33 44 22 21 0 4
Mar 7-11, 2012 56 24 32 41 25 16 * 3
Feb 8-12, 2012 54 22 32 42 26 16 * 5
Jan 11-16, 2012 51 23 28 45 24 21 0 4
Nov 9-14, 2011 52 21 31 45 24 21 * 3
Mar 8-14, 2011 58 22 36 39 20 19 * 3
Dec 2-5, 2010 54 26 29 43 25 18 * 2
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 53 21 32 43 23 20 * 5
Jun 10-13, 2010 56 27 30 39 20 19 0 4
Oct 28-Nov 30, 2009 65 33 32 30 16 14 * 5
Jun 10-14, 2009 72 37 35 25 11 14 * 3
Apr 14-21, 2009 73 38 35 24 10 14 * 3
Jan 7-11, 2009 79 40 39 15 4 11 0 6
Mid-October, 2008 66 33 33 28 13 15 * 6
Late September, 2008 65 33 32 30 11 19 * 5
Mid-September, 2008 62 28 34 34 15 19 * 4
Late May, 2008 51 23 28 40 21 19 * 9
April, 2008 52 21 31 42 21 21 * 6
March, 2008 56 21 35 34 18 16 1 9
Late February, 2008 57 24 33 34 16 18 1 8
Early February, 2008 58 19 39 30 13 17 2 10
January, 2008 56 20 36 33 13 20 3 8
Late December, 2007 54 16 38 30 12 18 5 11
August, 2007 48 14 34 26 10 16 13 13
b. John Boehner
Dec 5-9, 2012 28 5 23 40 17 23 22 11
Jan 11-16, 2012 21 5 16 40 16 24 22 17
Mar 8-14, 2011 26 7 19 27 11 16 32 16
Dec 2-5, 2010 28 8 20 25 12 14 34 12
Jun 10-13, 2010 12 3 9 22 8 15 54 12
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Q.17 CONTINUED...

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=753]:
NO ITEMS c-g
h.F1 Harry Reid
Dec 5-9, 2012
Jan 11-16, 2012
Dec 2-5, 2010
December, 2006

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=750]:

i.F2 Hillary Clinton
Dec 5-9, 2012
Jun 7-17, 2012
Jan 11-16, 2012
Dec 2-5, 2010
Oct 28-Nov 30, 2009
Late May, 2008
April, 2008
March, 2008
Late February, 2008
Early February, 2008
January, 2008
Late December, 2007
August, 2007
December, 2006
April, 2006
Late October, 2005
Late March, 2005
December, 2002
July, 2001
January, 2001
May, 2000
Early December, 1998
Early October, 1998 (RVs)
Early September, 1998
Late August, 1998
March, 1998
January, 1997
June, 1996
April, 1996
February, 1996
January, 1996
October, 1995
August, 1995
December, 1994
July, 1994
May, 1993

NO QUESTIONS 18-29

17

(voL.)
——————— Favorable-------  ------Unfavorable------ Never
Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of
23 3 20 37 17 20 27
18 4 15 38 20 18 28
23 5 18 39 21 18 26
17 3 14 20 7 13 45
65 30 35 29 15 15 1
63 24 39 28 11 17 1
62 26 36 31 16 15 1
59 24 35 34 15 20 2
66 26 40 28 11 17 1
48 17 31 44 22 22 *
49 16 33 47 23 24 0
50 16 34 44 23 21 *
51 19 32 44 23 21 0
52 20 32 42 24 18 *
52 20 32 44 25 19 *
50 21 29 44 26 18 *
55 21 34 39 21 18 2
56 22 34 39 21 18 *
54 20 34 42 21 21 1
56 20 36 38 19 19 1
57 22 35 36 17 19 *
47 15 32 44 23 21 1
53 20 33 42 23 19 1
60 25 35 35 16 19 *
49 15 34 42 22 20 1
66 32 34 31 15 16 *
58 24 34 36 18 18 *
64 24 40 31 13 18 0
63 25 38 34 13 21 *
65 26 39 31 14 17 *
57 17 40 40 17 23 *
53 13 40 43 17 26 *
49 12 37 46 19 27 0
42 14 28 54 27 27 0
42 10 32 54 26 28 0
58 14 44 38 14 24 --
49 16 33 47 22 25 *
50 17 33 45 20 25 1
57 19 38 40 18 22 1
60 19 41 29 11 18 1
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ASK ALL:

Next I'd like to ask about some things that have been in the news. Please answer as best you can. If you
don’t know the answer just tell me and we’ll move to the next question.

Q.30  When people refer to the upcoming “Fiscal Cliff,” is this about...? [READ AND RANDOMIZE]

Dec 5-9
2012
57 Automatic tax increases and spending cuts
4 New trade policies with China
8 A sudden rise in interest rates
31 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
ASK ALL:

As you may know, automatic tax increases and spending cuts are scheduled to take place in January.

ASK ALL:

RANDOMIZE Q.31 AND Q.32

Q.31 If these automatic spending cuts take place, which area of government spending would be reduced
the most? [READ AND RANDOMIZE]

Dec 5-9
2012
38 Military defense
28 Social Security
20 Food stamps
14 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
ASK ALL:

RANDOMIZE Q.31 AND Q.32
Q.32  If these automatic tax increases take place, will taxes go up for ... [READ AND RANDOMIZE]

Dec 5-9
2012
25 Only high-income tax payers
70 Nearly all tax payers
5 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

NO QUESTIONS 33-39

Thinking about the political parties ...

ASK ALL:

Q.40 Please tell me if you think each phrase I read better describes the REPUBLICAN Party and its leaders
or the DEMOCRATIC Party and its leaders (First,) which party do you think is better described by the
phrase... [INSERT ITEM; READ IN REVERSE ORDER FOR RANDOM HALF SAMPLE.] Which
party [NEXT ITEM]?

(voL.)
Republican Democratic Both (voL.) (voL.)
Party Party equally Neither DK/Ref
a. Is more extreme in its positions
Dec 5-9, 2012 53 33 4 1 9
Mar 7-11, 2012 50 35 5 1 9
Dec 7-11, 2011 53 33 4 1 9
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 50 38 3 1 7
Jul 20-24, 2011 50 35 4 2 9
ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=753]:
b.F1 Can better manage the federal
government
Dec 5-9, 2012 36 45 2 10 7
Mar 7-11, 2012 39 42 1 9 9
Dec 7-11, 2011 35 41 3 13 9
Jul 20-24, 2011 40 38 2 14 7
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Q.40 CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Republican Democratic Both (voL.) (voL.)
Party Party equally Neither DK/Ref

Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 41 39 2 8 9
Oct 13-18, 2010 43 36 2 11 8
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 41 41 3 8 7
Jun 16-20, 2010 41 37 3 12 7
Feb 3-9, 2010 40 40 4 9 8
Aug 27-30, 2009 34 38 4 14 10
October, 2007 32 44 5 9 10
March, 2007 31 47 3 8 11
Early October, 2006 34 44 3 9 10
April, 20068 35 39 3 15 8
January, 2006 34 40 4 12 10
Early October, 2005 35 41 3 13 8
July, 2004 37 40 4 9 10
Early September, 1998 37 32 8 12 11
August, 1997 39 33 4 16 8
July, 1996 45 32 4 12 7
April, 1995 49 30 3 13 5
July, 1994 43 31 4 17 5
May, 1993 36 32 2 17 13
July, 1992 30 36 1 23 10
May, 1990 28 20 12 31 9
May, 1988 33 30 10 17 10
January, 1988 30 28 12 20 10
May, 1987 24 25 13 28 10

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=750]:

c.F2 Is more influenced by lobbyists

and special interests

Dec 5-9, 2012 41 35 12 1 12
Jul 20-24, 2011 39 37 12 1 11
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 44 34 11 2 9
Feb 3-9, 2010 40 32 14 2 11
Aug 27-30, 2009 37 31 17 3 12
March, 2007 40 30 15 1 14
Early October, 2006 41 27 16 2 14
April, 2006 45 28 14 2 11

ASK ALL:

d. Is more willing to work with political

leaders from the other party

Dec 5-9, 2012 27 53 2 10 8
Dec 7-11, 2011 25 51 3 12 10
Jul 20-24, 2011 26 51 1 12 9
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 32 49 2 10 6

In April 2006 and earlier, the item was worded: “Able to manage the federal government well.”
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ASK ALL:
Q.41  And which party could do a better job of [INSERT FIRST ITEM; RANDOMIZE; OBSERVE FORM
SPLITS]? How about [NEXT ITEM]? [IF NECESSARY: Which party could do a better job of

ITEM?]
NO ITEM a
(voL.)
Republican Democratic Both (voL.) (voL.)
Party Party equally Neither DK/Ref

b. Dealing with the federal budget deficit
Dec 5-9, 2012 43 38 4 7 9
Mar 7-11, 2012 42 41 2 7 7
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 46 37 4 6 7
Jul 22-24, 2011 43 37 5 6 8
May 25-30, 2011° 41 38 4 9 8
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 46 34 8 6 7
Oct 13-18, 2010 35 28 7 16 14
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 43 36 5 9 7
May 20-23, 2010 33 30 8 16 12
Apr 21-26, 2010 38 35 6 11 10
Feb 3-9, 2010 42 36 6 8 7
Aug 27-30, 2009 35 36 6 13 10
September, 2006 27 47 4 8 14
February, 2006 33 45 6 9 7
Early October, 2005 29 47 6 10 8
June, 1999 37 41 5 8 9
July, 1994 42 36 2 13 7
December, 1993 31 36 -- 18 15

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=753]:

c.F1 Dealing with the Medicare system
Dec 5-9, 2012 33 50 3 6 8
Mar 7-11, 2012 35 48 3 7 7
May 25-30, 2011 34 44 5 8 9
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Reforming the Medicare system

Sep 16-19, 2010 33 38 7 9 12

d.F1 Improving the education system
Dec 5-9, 2012 27 53 4 6 10
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 32 46 7 6 9
Feb 3-9, 2010 29 48 8 8 8
Aug 27-30, 2009 22 47 8 12 10
February, 2008 26 55 6 6 7
October, 2006 27 45 5 6 17
September, 2006 28 46 7 6 13
February, 2006 33 44 8 7 8
Mid-September, 2005 35 44 6 7 8
July, 2004 29 45 7 7 12
January, 2002 37 34 -- 6 23
May, 2001 36 38 11 6 9
January, 2001 40 41 - 7 12
June, 1999 29 52 7 5 7
March, 1999 33 46 6 5 10
January, 1999 26 46 -- 7 21
Early September, 1998 34 42 10 4 10
March, 1998 29 49 10 5 7
July, 1994 37 46 4 5 8

° From February 2006 to May 2011 item read “Reducing the federal budget deficit;” and the experiment conducted in July

2011 showed no significant difference between the current wording and this wording. In Early October 2005, the item
was asked as a stand alone question. In June 1999, the item was worded: “Keeping the federal budget balanced.” In
December 1993 the item was worded: “Reducing the budget deficit.”
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Q.41 CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Republican Democratic Both (voL.) (voL.)
Party Party equally Neither DK/Ref
January, 1992 28 48 -- 10 14
May, 1990 30 42 -- 14 14
e.F1 Improving the job situation
Dec 5-9, 2012 40 44 4 5 7
Mar 7-11, 2012 39 44 3 6 9
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 42 42 3 6 7
Jul 20-24, 2011 39 39 5 7 9
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 39 39 10 6 6
Oct 13-18, 2010 35 31 8 13 13
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 39 41 6 8 7
Apr 21-26, 2010 36 37 8 9 10
September, 2006 29 47 6 5 13
March, 1998 30 51 7 5 7
October, 1994 37 42 6 7 8
f.F1 Dealing with the nation’s energy problems
Dec 5-9, 2012 35 47 4 4 11
Mar 7-11, 2012 35 46 2 6 10
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 37 42 7 5 9
Oct 13-18, 2010 28 38 8 11 15
May 20-23, 2010 28 35 10 12 15
Apr 21-26, 2010 32 40 8 9 12
Feb 3-9, 2010 32 44 8 6 10
Aug 27-30, 2009 25 47 7 9 12
February, 2008 23 57 5 5 10
September, 2006 27 47 4 7 15
February, 2006 32 45 6 7 10
Mid-September, 2005 31 44 6 8 11
May, 2001 36 34 10 7 13
October, 2006 28 44 5 6 17
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=750]:
g.F2 Dealing with immigration
Dec 5-9, 2012 35 44 5 6 10
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 45 37 3 6 9
May 25-30, 2011 39 37 4 9 11
Oct 13-18, 2010 35 28 9 12 16
May 20-23, 2010 35 27 10 14 14
Apr 21-26, 2010 36 35 7 11 12
Aug 27-30, 2009 31 36 6 13 13
February, 2008 38 43 4 6 9
October, 2006 35 33 6 8 18
September, 2006 32 37 5 10 16
April, 2006 27 43 6 11 13
February, 2006 34 38 8 9 11
h.F2 Dealing with taxes
Dec 5-9, 2012 37 45 6 4 7
Jul 20-24, 2011 43 40 4 6 8
Oct 13-18, 2010 36 35 7 9 12
Sep 16-19, 2010 40 34 8 8 9
Aug 27-30, 2009 38 37 4 11 11
February, 2008 37 49 2 5 7
October, 2006 32 40 5 7 16
September, 2006 30 45 4 9 12
February, 2006 35 46 5 6 8
May, 2001 37 40 8 6 9
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Q.41 CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Republican Democratic Both (voL.) (voL.)
Party Party equally Neither DK/Ref
June, 1999 38 38 5 7 12
September, 1998 41 37 7 5 10
March, 1998 39 40 6 7 8
October, 1994 43 34 5 9 9
i.F2 Dealing with the Social Security system
Dec 5-9, 2012 36 45 6 4 9
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 39 45 3 5 8
Jul 22-24, 2011 37 42 7 5 9
Mar 30-Apr 3, 20111%° 39 39 9 6 7
Sep 16-19, 2010 35 35 9 11 11
September, 2006 26 46 4 11 13
September, 2005 33 45 6 9 7
Late October, 2002 (RVs) 31 42 6 9 12
Early September, 2002 30 38 8 10 14
May, 2002 32 38 -- 9 21
January, 2002 28 40 -- 6 26
May, 2001 35 43 6 5 11
January, 2001 36 44 -- 7 13
June, 1999 33 41 4 9 13
January, 1999 27 46 -- 7 20
Early September, 1998 37 42 7 5 9
May, 1990 28 41 -- 16 15
j.F2 Dealing with health care

Dec 5-9, 2012 38 48 4 4 6
Mar 7-11, 2012 35 49 1 7 8
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 38 49 3 4 6
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 40 42 6 5 7
Oct 13-18, 2010 32 39 5 11 13
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 36 46 5 7 6
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
Reforming the U.S. health care system

Feb 3-9, 2010 32 45 6 10 7

Aug 27-30, 2009 27 46 4 14 9

February, 2008 26 56 3 8 7

October, 2006 25 46 4 8 17

September, 2006 24 48 5 10 13

February, 2006 27 49 6 9 9

Mid-September, 2005 28 51 4 10 7

July, 2004 23 50 4 10 13

Early July, 2003 31 38 6 10 15
Regulating health maintenance
organizations (HMOs) and
managed health care plans

January, 2002 20 45 -- 6 29

January, 2001 30 47 - 7 16

January, 1999 25 46 - 7 22
Reforming the U.S. health care system

Early September, 1998 31 43 7 7 12

March, 1998 25 53 6 8 8

October, 1994 34 41 5 10 10

From January 2002 to May 2011 item read “Taking steps to make the Social Security system financially sound;”
experiment conducted in July 2011 showed no significant difference between the current wording and this wording. For
May 2001, June 1999, Early September 1998 and May 1990, the question was worded, “Please tell me if you think the
Republican Party or the Democratic Party could do a better job in each of the following areas ... keeping Social Security
financially sound?”
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Q.41 CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Republican Democratic Both (voL.) (voL.)
Party Party equally Neither DK/Ref
July, 1994 34 48 2 8 8
Reforming health care
December, 1993 25 47 -- 10 18
Improving health care in the U.S.
January, 1992 21 56 - 8 15
May, 1990 20 50 -- 16 14

NO QUESTION 42

ASK ALL:

Q.43 Inyour view, what is the best way to reduce the federal budget deficit? Should we mostly focus on
[RANDOMIZE: Cutting major programs / Increasing taxes] mostly focus on [increasing taxes /
cutting major programs] or should we do a combination of both?

Sep Nov Jul Apr Dec

Dec 5-9 12-16 9-14 20-24 7-10 1-5
2012 2012 2011 2011 2011 2010
11 Cutting major programs 16 17 19 20 16
7 Increasing taxes 6 8 8 6 4
74 Combination of both 69 62 60 64 65
1 Deficit is not a priority/Don’t focus on deficit (VOL.) 1 1 1 * 1
6 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 8 11 12 9 13

NO QUESTIONS 44-45

ASK ALL:
Q.46  Looking ahead five years or so, do you think we will have made significant progress in reducing the
federal budget deficit, or not?

Dec 5-9 Jul 20-24 Apr 21-25 Dec 1-5 Feb
2012 2011 2011 2010 1989
44 Yes 39 31 37 40
50 No 51 55 52 46
6 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 10 14 11 14
ASK ALL:

Q.47 Thinking about ways to reduce the deficit and size of the national debt, please tell me if you would
approve or disapprove of each of the following. First, [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE; OBSERVE
FORM SPLITS] Would you approve or disapprove of this as a way to reduce the size of the national
debt? What about [NEXT ITEM]? [IF NECESSARY: Would you approve or disapprove of this as a
way to reduce the size of the national debt?]

(voL.)
Approve Disapprove DK/Ref
a. Reduce military defense spending
Dec 5-9, 2012 43 55 2
Oct 4-7, 2012 40 56 4
b. Raise the income tax rate on incomes over $250,000 a year
Dec 5-9, 2012 69 28 3
Oct 4-7, 2012 64 29 6
Sep 22-25, 2011 67 29 4
May 25-30, 2011 66 31 3
ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=753]:
c.F1 Limit the amount of deductions a taxpayer can claim
Dec 5-9, 2012 54 40 6
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Q.47 CONTINUED...
(VoL.)
Approve Disapprove DK/Ref

d.F1 Gradually raising the age at which people can begin
receiving Medicare benefits

Dec 5-9, 2012 41 56 2
e.F1 Reduce Medicare benefits for seniors with higher incomes
Dec 5-9, 2012 51 46 3
Oct 4-7, 2012 49 47 4
f.F1 Reduce federal funding for programs that help
lower-income Americans
Dec 5-9, 2012 38 58 4
Oct 4-7, 2012 43 50 6
Sep 22-25, 2011 41 55 4
May 25-30, 2011 40 54 6
g.F1 Reduce federal funding for roads and transportation
Dec 5-9, 2012 30 67 4
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=750]:
h.F2 Gradually raise the age at which people can begin
receiving Social Security benefits
Dec 5-9, 2012 42 56 2
Oct 4-7, 2012 41 56 3
May 25-30, 2011 36 59 5
Dec 1-5, 2010 38 58 4
i.F2 Reduce Social Security benefits for seniors with
higher incomes
Dec 5-9, 2012 51 46 3
May 25-30, 2011 42 54 5
Dec 1-5, 2010 48 47 5
j.F2 Raise the tax rate on investment income
Dec 5-9, 2012 52 43 5
Oct 4-7, 2012 44 49 7
k.F2 Reduce federal funding for education
Dec 5-9, 2012 21 77 2
Oct 4-7, 2012 22 75 3
I.F2 Limit tax deductions for interest paid on home
mortgages
Dec 5-9, 2012 41 52 6
Oct 4-7, 2012 47 44 9
May 25-30, 2011 49 43 8
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Eliminate tax deductions for interest paid on home mortgages
Dec 1-5, 2010 34 56 10
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ASK ALL:
Q.48 From what you've read and heard, can the nation’s long-term debt problem be solved [INSERT
ITEM; RANDOMIZE] or can it be solved [ITEM]?

Dec 5-9
2012
59 Only if some taxes go up
32 Without having to raise any taxes
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

ASK IF (Q.48=1):
Q.49 To solve the nation’s long-term debt problem, will taxes need to go up ... [READ AND
RANDOMIZE]>?

Dec 5-9,2012
Based on Based on only if
total taxes go up (Q48=1)

27 45 Just for wealthy Americans

31 53 For both middle class and wealthy Americans

1 2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

41 -- Can solve long-term debt without having to raise taxes/DK to Q.48
[N=1,503] [N=909]

NO QUESTION 50

ASK ALL:

Thinking about the current debate in Washington over the debt and deficit ...

RANDOMIZE Q.51 AND Q.52

ASK ALL:

Q.51  Are Republicans in Congress making a serious effort to work with Barack Obama to reach an
agreement on the budget deficit, or not?

Dec 5-9
2012
32 Yes, making serious effort
57 No, not making serious effort
11 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

RANDOMIZE Q.51 AND Q.52

ASK ALL:

Q.52 Is Barack Obama making a serious effort to work with Republicans in Congress to reach an
agreement on the budget deficit, or not?

Dec 5-9
2012
55 Yes, making serious effort
38 No, not making serious effort
7 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

NO QUESTIONS 53-59
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QUESTION 60 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

NO QUESTIONS 61-63

QUESTIONS 64-66 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
NO QUESTIONS 67-78

QUESTIONS 79-90 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?

ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9):

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

(voL.) (voL.)
No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem

Dec 5-9, 2012 23 33 38 3 1 2 14 19
Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 26 34 34 3 1 3 13 16
Oct 24-28, 2012 28 33 33 4 * 2 12 16
Oct 4-7, 2012 27 31 36 3 1 3 15 15
Sep 12-16, 2012 24 35 36 2 * 2 14 16
Jul 16-26, 2012 22 33 38 4 * 3 14 15
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 24 33 37 3 * 3 15 17
Jun 7-17, 2012 24 33 39 2 * 2 17 17
May 9-Jun 3, 2012 24 32 36 4 * 4 13 14
Apr 4-15, 2012 24 31 39 3 * 2 15 15
Mar 7-11, 2012 24 34 36 3 1 2 16 17
Feb 8-12, 2012 26 32 36 4 1 2 13 17
Jan 11-16, 2012 22 31 42 3 * 2 17 16
Jan 4-8, 2012 26 31 35 4 * 4 14 14
Yearly Totals

2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 4 2.5 15.7 15.6
2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 4 2.8 145 141
2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 4 2.8 13.1 15.7
2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 3 3.0 10.6 15.2
2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 4 2.9 10.9 17.0
2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 3 3.4 10.5 15.1
2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 3 2.8 10.3 14.9
2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 4 3.0 11.7 13.4
2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6
2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 7 2.7 12.4 11.6
2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6
2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4
2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 135
2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7
1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 145
1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 4 2.3 11.6 13.1
1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 4 2.3 12.2 14.1
1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 4 2.0 12.1 149
1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5
1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2
1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 149
1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5
1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8
1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3
1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- --
1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- --
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ASK ALL:
TEAPARTY?2 From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you
have an opinion either way?
(voL.) Not
No opinion Haven't (VOL.) heard of/
Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK
Dec 5-9, 2012 18 29 50 2 1 --
Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 (RVs) 19 29 47 1 3 --
Oct 4-7, 2012 19 25 52 2 2 --
Sep 12-16, 2012 18 26 53 2 2 --
Jul 16-26, 2012 16 27 54 2 1 --
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 19 27 49 3 2 --
Jun 7-17, 2012 21 25 52 2 1 --
May 9-Jun 3, 2012 16 25 54 2 3 -
Apr 4-15, 2012 20 26 50 3 2 --
Mar 7-11, 2012 19 29 48 2 2 --
Feb 8-12, 2012 18 25 53 2 2 --
Jan 11-16, 2012 20 24 52 2 2 --
Jan 4-8, 2012 18 25 52 2 3 --
Dec 7-11, 2011 19 27 50 2 2 --
Nov 9-14, 2011 20 27 51 1 1 --
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 19 27 51 2 1 --
Aug 17-21, 2011 20 27 50 1 1 --
Jul 20-24, 2011 20 24 53 1 1 --
Jun 15-19, 2011 20 26 50 3 2 --
May 25-30, 2011 18 23 54 2 2 --
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 22 29 47 1 1 --
Mar 8-14, 2011 19 25 54 1 1 --
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 20 25 52 2 2 --
Feb 2-7, 2011™ 22 22 53 2 2 --
Jan 5-9, 2011 24 22 50 2 1 --
Dec 1-5, 2010 22 26 49 2 2 --
Nov 4-7, 2010 27 22 49 1 1 --
Oct 27-30, 2010 (RVs) 29 25 32 -- 1 13
Oct 13-18, 2010 (RVs) 28 24 30 -- 1 16
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs) 29 26 32 -- 1 13
Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 22 18 37 -- 1 21
Jun 16-20, 2010 24 18 30 -- * 27
May 20-23, 2010 25 18 31 -- 1 25
Mar 11-21, 2010 24 14 29 -- 1 31
ASK ALL:
Q.91 When you file your federal income tax next year, will you probably itemize your personal deductions
or will you take the standard deduction?
Dec 5-9
2012
35 Itemize
47 Standard deduction
18 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)

In the February 2-7, 2011 survey and before, question read “...do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly
disagree with the Tea Party movement...” In October 2010 and earlier, question was asked only of those who had heard
or read a lot or a little about the Tea Party. In May 2010 through October 2010, it was described as: “the Tea Party
movement that has been involved in campaigns and protests in the U.S. over the past year.” In March 2010 it was
described as "the Tea Party protests that have taken place in the U.S. over the past year.”
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER
December 6-9, 2012, OMNIBUS
FINAL TOPLINE
N=1,001

ASK ALL:

PEW.1 As read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, please tell me if you
happened to follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely.
First, [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE;] [IF NECESSARY "Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly
closely, not too closely or not at all closely?”]

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
a. The debate in Washington over automatic
spending cuts and tax increases that would
take effect in January unless the President
and Congress act
December 6-9, 2012 37 26 17 20 1
November 29-December 2, 2012 40 26 14 20 1
November 15-18, 2012 33 24 16 25 1
November 8-11, 2012 38 20 20 20 *
July 19-22, 2012 23 21 22 33 1

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
February 16-20, 2012: Congress passing a
bill to extend payroll tax cuts and
unemployment benefits12 24 27 21 27 1
August 4-7, 2011: Congress and the
president agreeing to cut federal spending
and raise the debt limit 46 25 13 14 1
December 16-19, 201013: The extension
of tax cuts and unemployment benefits
approved by Congress and signed by
President Obama 37 27 15 19 1
December 9-12, 2010: The agreement
reached between Barack Obama and
Congressional Republicans to extend tax
cuts and unemployment benefits 37 29 15 17 1
December 2-5, 2010: The debate in
Washington over the federal income tax
cuts passed when George W. Bush was
president 39 26 17 17 1
September 16-19, 2010: The debate in
Washington over competing Democratic

and Republican tax plans 21 24 21 34
September 9-12, 2010 16 19 22 42

May 8-11, 2009: The debate in Washington

over the federal budget 22 28 19 31 *
March 27-30, 2009: Debate over Barack

Obama’s budget proposal 28 34 18 19 1

February 27-March 2, 2009: Barack
Obama’s budget proposal for next year that
raises taxes on wealthy Americans and
increases spending on health care,

education and other programs 47 34 9 10 *

May, 2003: George W. Bush’s tax cut and

economic stimulus plan 25 36 22 15 2
12 The wording of item PEW.1d was changed after the first night of interviewing (February 16, 2012) to reflect Congress

passing this legislation. On February 16, 2012, the item wording was “Negotiations in Congress to extend payroll tax cuts
and unemployment benefits.”

13 The wording of item PEW.1c was changed after the first night of interviewing (December 16, 2010), to reflect Congress
passing and Obama signing this legislation. On December 16, 2010 the item read “The debate in Washington over
extending tax cuts and unemployment benefits.”
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (VoL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
February, 2003 26 33 23 16 2
January, 2003 28 34 21 15 2
February, 2002: Debate in Congress over
G.W. Bush’s budget and tax cut plan 17 31 28 23 1
April, 2001 24 38 20 18 *
February, 2001: G.W. Bush’s tax cut plan 31 35 19 14
September, 1999: The debate in
Washington over how much to cut taxes 18 30 28 23 1
July, 1999 14 34 21 31 *

June, 1997: Competing proposals on ways

to cut taxes as part of the recent bipartisan

budget agreement 11 27 28 33 1
September, 1992 (RVs): George Bush’s

plan to improve the economy by cutting

government spending and cutting taxes 28 44 18 9 1

b. Political violence in Syria

December 6-9, 2012 19 28 23 29 1

November 29-December 2, 2012 15 23 23 39 1

August 16-19, 2012 12 24 26 37 2

July 19-22, 2012 17 24 23 36 1

June 28-July 1, 2012 13 19 26 42 *

June 14-17, 2012 15 24 21 40 1

May 31-June 3, 2012 12 25 25 37 1
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

April 12-15, 2012: International efforts to

stop political violence in Syria 14 23 25 37 1

April 5-8, 2012 15 21 27 37 1

March 15-28, 2012: Political violence in

Syria 16 26 27 30 1

March 8-11, 2012 17 23 23 37 1

February 23-26, 2012 18 24 21 35 1

February 9-12, 2012 17 23 23 36 *

January 12-15, 2012 12 17 26 45 1

August 4-7, 2011: Political violence

following uprisings in Syria 10 19 26 44 1

May 5-8, 2011 14 27 30 28 1

June 2-5, 2011: Anti-government protests

and violence in some Middle Eastern

countries 18 25 25 32

April 28-May 1, 2011 18 29 25 27 1

February 3-6, 2011: Anti-government

protests in Egypt and other Middle Eastern

countries 32 35 16 18 *

January 27-30, 2011 17 26 21 35 *

c. News that Prince William and Kate Middleton
are expecting a child
December 6-9, 2012 7 18 29 44 2
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
April 28-May 1, 2011: The wedding of
Prince William and Kate Middleton in
England 16 19 25 39 *
April 21-25, 2011: The upcoming wedding
of Prince William and Kate Middleton in
England 8 13 25 53 *
November 18-21, 2010: The British royal
family announcing Prince William’s
engagement 11 24 27 37 1
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d.

Reports about the condition of the
U.S. economy

December 6-9, 2012
November 8-11, 2012
November 1-4, 2012
October 25-28, 2012
October 18-21, 2012
October 12-14, 2012
October 4-7, 2012
September 27-30, 2012
September 20-23, 2012
September 13-16, 2012
September 7-9, 2012

August 31-September 3, 2012

August 23-26, 2012
August 16-19, 2012
August 9-12, 2012
August 2-5, 2012
July 26-29, 2012

July 19-22, 2012

July 12-15, 2012

July 5-8, 2012

June 28-July 1, 2012
June 21-24, 2012
June 14-17, 2012
June 7-10, 2012

May 31-June 3, 2012
May 24-27, 2012

May 17-20, 2012
May 10-13, 2012
May 3-6, 2012

April 26-29, 2012
April 19-22, 2012
April 12-15, 2012
April 5-8, 2012

March 29-April 1, 2012
March 22-25, 2012
March 15-18, 2012
March 8-11, 2012
March 1-4, 2012
February 23-26, 2012
February 16-20, 2012
February 9-12, 2012
February 2-5, 2012
January 26-29, 2012
January 19-22, 2012
January 12-15, 2012
January 5-8, 2012
December 15-18, 2011
December 8-11, 2011
December 1-4, 2011
November 17-20, 2011
November 10-13, 2011
November 3-6, 2011
October 27-30, 2011
October 20-23, 2011
October 13-16, 2011
October 6-9, 2011

September 29-October 2, 2011

30

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
38 30 16 14 1
41 31 15 12 1
38 30 16 14 1
44 30 14 11 1
39 36 12 12 1
42 28 14 15 1
40 29 13 17 *
34 37 13 15 1
36 32 17 15 *
38 32 17 12 1
36 31 17 15 2
33 31 20 16 1
38 30 15 16 1
33 32 16 19 *
30 31 20 18 1
33 29 20 17 1
32 30 20 19 *
39 29 16 16 *
32 33 18 17 1
34 28 18 19 1
38 28 15 18 1
33 32 17 17 *
39 28 15 17 *
35 32 15 18 *
37 34 13 14 1
33 31 19 16 1
35 30 16 19 *
40 26 16 17 *
38 29 13 20 *
34 32 17 16 1
35 35 13 14 2
39 28 16 17 1
37 31 16 16 1
34 33 15 18 1
36 29 16 18 1
40 35 11 14 1
37 32 14 17 *
41 27 15 17 1
37 33 14 15 1
33 32 16 17 1
42 30 14 13 1
38 32 16 13 1
35 31 16 19 *
35 30 16 19 1
33 32 14 20 1
39 31 15 15 *
36 32 14 16 1
41 29 13 16 1
40 33 13 13 1
35 33 16 15 1
39 31 15 14 *
37 31 15 17 1
38 33 14 15 1
38 32 14 16 1
39 32 14 14 *
43 28 14 14 1
46 26 14 14 *
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...

September 22-25, 2011
September 8-11, 2011
September 1-4, 2011
August 25-28, 2011
August 18-21, 2011
August 4-7, 2011
July 28-31, 2011

July 21-24, 2011

July 14-17, 2011

July 7-10, 2011

June 30-July 3, 2011
June 23-26, 2011
June 16-19, 2011
June 9-12, 2011

June 2-5, 2011

May 19-22, 2011
May 12-15, 2011
May 5-8, 2011

April 21-25, 2011
April 14-17, 2011
April 7-10, 2011
March 31-April 3, 2011
March 24-27, 2011
March 17-20, 2011
March 10-13, 2011
March 3-6, 2011
February 24-27, 2011
February 17-20, 2011
February 10-13, 2011
February 3-6, 2011
January 20-23, 2011
January 13-16, 2011
January 6-9, 2011

SEE TRENDS FOR PREVIOUS YEARS: http://www.people-press.org/files/2011/11/NII-Economy-Trends.
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Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
44 33 11 11 *
40 30 15 14 1
44 30 11 15 *
44 28 14 13 1
44 29 12 14 1
46 30 11 13 1
43 30 13 13 *
41 32 13 13 1
41 30 14 14 1
36 30 15 18 1
38 32 13 16 1
37 29 15 19 *
39 33 14 13 *
39 30 15 16 1
35 34 17 14 *
33 34 17 16 *
32 32 17 18 2
40 35 15 9 1
41 33 12 14 *
44 30 14 12 1
46 30 14 10 *
42 31 16 11 0
36 32 17 15 *
38 32 17 13 *
40 30 16 13 *
37 31 17 13 1
49 29 11 10 *
35 33 14 17 *
36 34 13 16 *
35 37 14 14 *
37 33 14 15 1
37 29 15 18 1
39 37 11 12 1

pdf

NO QUESTIONS PEW.2-PEW.3

ASK ALL:

Now thinking about recent economic news...

PEW.4 Are you hearing mostly good news about the economy these days, mostly bad news about the

economy or a mix of both good and bad news?

December 6-9, 2012
November 1-4, 2012
October 4-7, 2012
September 7-9, 2012
August 2-5, 2012
July 5-8, 2012

May 31-June 3, 2012
May 3-6, 2012

April 5-8, 2012
March 8-11, 2012
February 2-5, 2012
January 5-8, 2012
December 1-4, 2011

Hearing Hearing A mix of
mostly mostly good and (voL.)
good news bad news bad news DK/Ref
7 36 54 2
10 33 55 2
8 28 62 2
6 35 58 1
3 41 53 3
4 40 55 2
3 37 57 3
6 32 60 2
11 30 57 2
11 24 62 2
8 30 59 3
9 30 60 1
6 36 56 1
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PEW.4 CONTINUED...

Hearing Hearing A mix of
mostly mostly good and (voL.)
good news bad news bad news DK/Ref
November 10-13, 2011 3 48 48 1
October 6-9, 2011 1 58 39 2
September 1-4, 2011 2 61 35 1
August 4-7, 2011 1 67 30 2
July 7-10, 2011 3 49 46 2
June 2-5, 2011 2 46 50 1
May 12-15, 2011 6 35 56 2
March 31-April 3, 2011 5 33 60 2
March 3-6, 2011 7 38 53 2
February 3-6, 2011 6 29 64 1
January 6-9, 2011 7 24 68 1
December 2-5, 2010 4 39 55 1
November 11-14, 2010 5 41 53 2
October 7-10, 2010 6 39 53 2
September 2-6, 2010 3 41 54 2
August 5-8, 2010 4 38 55 3
July 1-5, 2010 3 42 54 1
June 10-13, 2010 4 30 65 1
May 7-10, 2010 4 29 66 1
April 1-5, 2010 6 28 66 *
March 5-8, 2010 4 30 66 1
February 5-8, 2010 4 35 61 *
January 8-11, 2010 5 29 65 1
December 4-7, 2009 7 33 59 1
October 30-November 2, 2009 5 31 62 2
October 9-12, 2009 6 27 66 1
September 3-6, 2009 5 27 68 1
August 7-10, 2009 11 29 59 1
July 2-5, 2009 3 41 56 *
June 12-15, 2009 4 37 59 *
May 8-11, 2009 4 31 64 1
April 9-13, 2009 4 39 56 1
March 13-16, 2009 2 51 46 1
February 13-16, 2009 2 60 37 1
January 16-19, 2009 2 67 30 1
December 5-8, 2008 1 80 19 *

ASK ALL:

PEW.5 Thinking about some specific aspects of the nation’s economy... Please tell me if you are hearing
mostly good news, mostly bad news or a mix of both good and bad news about each of the
following. [READ AND RANDOMIZE]

Hearing Hearing A mix of
mostly mostly good and (voL.)
good news bad news bad news DK/Ref
a. The financial markets
December 6-9, 2012 10 36 47 7
November 1-4, 2012 12 31 48 9
October 4-7, 2012 16 26 50 8
September 7-9, 2012 14 37 41 7
August 2-5, 2012 6 41 44 9
July 5-8, 2012 6 35 50 8
May 31-June 3, 2012 5 47 42 6
March 8-11, 2012 15 29 48 8
November 10-13, 2011 4 50 41 5
August 4-7, 2011 2 69 25 4
June 2-5, 2011 5 40 45 9
May 12-15, 2011 11 33 45 11
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b.

C.

March 31-April 3, 2011
March 3-6, 2011
February 3-6, 2011
December 2-5, 2010
September 2-6, 2010
July 1-5, 2010

May 7-10, 2010

April 1-5, 2010

March 5-8, 2010
January 8-11, 2010
October 30-November 2, 2009
August 7-10, 2009
June 12-15, 2009

Real estate values

December 6-9, 2012
November 1-4, 2012
October 4-7, 2012
September 7-9, 2012
August 2-5, 2012

July 5-8, 2012

May 31-June 3, 2012
March 8-11, 2012
November 10-13, 2011
August 4-7, 2011

June 2-5, 2011

May 12-15, 2011
March 31-April 3, 2011
March 3-6, 2011
February 3-6, 2011
December 2-5, 2010
September 2-6, 2010
July 1-5, 2010

May 7-10, 2010

April 1-5, 2010

March 5-8, 2010
January 8-11, 2010
October 30-November 2, 2009
August 7-10, 2009
June 12-15, 2009

Prices for food and consumer goods

December 6-9, 2012
November 1-4, 2012
October 4-7, 2012
September 7-9, 2012
August 2-5, 2012

July 5-8, 2012

May 31-June 3, 2012
March 8-11, 2012
November 10-13, 2011
August 4-7, 2011

June 2-5, 2011

May 12-15, 2011
March 31-April 3, 2011
March 3-6, 2011
February 3-6, 2011
December 2-5, 2010

33

Hearing Hearing A mix of
mostly mostly good and (voL.)
good news bad news bad news DK/Ref
13 30 51 6
12 33 47 8
17 31 46 6
13 38 44 4
9 43 40 8
4 46 44 6
6 41 49 3
15 30 50 6
11 26 59 4
16 32 47 6
12 33 48 7
20 31 43 6
9 43 45 3
25 31 34 11
22 35 35 8
23 32 38 7
20 43 32 5
11 41 36 11
14 39 41 7
14 43 36 6
9 39 42 10
6 55 32 7
4 63 27 6
7 56 28 9
9 45 35 11
6 48 38 8
8 46 36 10
8 51 34 7
6 62 28 4
6 57 32 5
9 49 35 7
12 41 42 5
12 44 38 6
8 45 42 5
11 43 40 5
13 43 37 6
11 40 41 7
11 45 40 3
9 48 37 5
9 50 35 5
5 51 40 4
7 58 31 4
7 54 33 5
9 45 40 6
7 46 40 7
7 50 38 6
5 52 36 7
4 62 28 5
5 58 30 6
3 58 32 6
3 59 34 4
7 62 26 5
7 49 39 5
16 41 39 5
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September 2-6, 2010

July 1-5, 2010

May 7-10, 2010

April 1-5, 2010

March 5-8, 2010

January 8-11, 2010

October 30-November 2, 2009
August 7-10, 2009

June 12-15, 2009

d. The job situation

€.

Gas

December 6-9, 2012
November 1-4, 2012
October 4-7, 2012
September 7-9, 2012
August 2-5, 2012

July 5-8, 2012

May 31-June 3, 2012
March 8-11, 2012
December 1-4, 2011
November 10-13, 2011
August 4-7, 2011

June 2-5, 2011

May 12-15, 2011
March 31-April 3, 2011
March 3-6, 2011
February 3-6, 2011
December 2-5, 2010
September 2-6, 2010
July 1-5, 2010

May 7-10, 2010

April 1-5, 2010

March 5-8, 2010
January 8-11, 2010
October 30-November 2, 2009
August 7-10, 2009
June 12-15, 2009

prices

December 6-9, 2012
November 1-4, 2012
October 4-7, 2012
September 7-9, 2012
August 2-5, 2012

July 5-8, 2012

May 31-June 3, 2012
March 8-11, 2012
November 10-13, 2011
August 4-7, 2011

June 2-5, 2011

May 12-15, 2011
March 31-April 3, 2011
March 3-6, 2011
February 3-6, 2011

34

Hearing Hearing A mix of
mostly mostly good and (voL.)
good news bad news bad news DK/Ref
12 35 42 10
9 32 48 10
8 37 46 9
10 35 46 9
9 34 50 7
12 37 45 6
12 39 42 7
10 36 46 9
9 39 46 6
17 47 35 1
14 46 37 3
17 42 40 2
12 52 34 2
6 55 35 4
9 51 38 3
8 55 35 2
17 38 42 3
10 51 37 2
5 64 28 2
4 74 21 2
5 58 34 3
9 51 37 3
12 43 42 2
10 50 37 3
9 52 37 2
6 66 27 1
5 65 28 2
5 64 30 1
9 52 38 2
9 56 33 2
5 59 35 1
6 61 31 2
3 68 27 2
6 61 32 1
1 71 27 1
22 42 30 5
16 50 30 4
4 72 21 2
3 75 19 3
10 58 28 5
31 31 35 2
19 48 31 2
2 85 12 2
9 47 36 8
4 66 26 4
8 68 23 2
1 84 14 1
1 88 10 1
1 90 7 2
2 77 18 3
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f. Retail sales
December 6-9, 2012
December 1-4, 2011
December 2-5, 2010

35

Hearing Hearing A mix of
mostly mostly good and (voL.)
good news bad news bad news DK/Ref
30 18 44 9
51 7 35 6
33 18 45 4
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